deviations from height restrictions except as to obstructions to air navigation under 

FAA rules. In light of this explicit provision, Petitioners’ argument fails unless this 

Court concludes that City Code § 901’s provision that “the maximum height [of 

senior housing and several other structures] shall not exceed one hundred sixty-five 

(165) feet” is something other than a height restriction.” Such a conclusion would 

defy both common sense and the plain meaning of the text. 

Moreover, while the provision that “city council may ... allow reasonable 

deviations from [h]eight restrictions” is unambiguous, Petitioners’ unsupportable